RESOLUTION

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTION OFFICERS CITY OF DACULA, GWINNETT COUNTY GEORGIA

WHEREAS, a municipal election within the City of Dacula is scheduled for <u>Tuesday</u>, <u>November 7, 2023</u>; and

WHEREAS, the Georgia Municipal Election Code, requires that the Mayor and Council appoint certain officials prior to the election; including a Superintendent and an Absentee Ballot Clerk:

SECTION 1. APPOINTMENT OCGA 21-2-70.1 and 21-2-380.1

NOW, THEREFORE, the Mayor and Council of the City of Dacula hereby ordain that <u>Heather Coggins</u> be appointed as the Municipal Election Superintendent, and Absentee Ballot Clerk; <u>Angelica Schaper</u> and <u>Amy Morris</u> as Assistant Superintendents, and Assistant Absentee Ballot Clerks for the City of Dacula, effective immediately and their terms of office shall continue indefinitely until replaced by subsequent ordinance of the Mayor and Council of the City of Dacula. The Municipal Superintendent shall have authority to appoint a Poll Manager, Assistant Poll Managers, and such Poll Workers as reasonable and necessary to carry out such election as per the Georgia Municipal Election Code.

SECTION 2. COMPENSATION 21-2-98

SO RESOLVED THIS _____ DAY OF MARCH, 2023.

The compensation shall be fixed and paid by the governing authority of the City of Dacula. The compensation shall be \$145.00 for the Poll Manager, Assistant Manager and Poll Workers. The Superintendent and other City employees shall be paid for hours above the regular eight hours at overtime rate.

	Mayor Trey King
	Councilwoman Ann Mitchell
	Councilman Denis W. Haynes, Jr.
	Councilman Daniel Spain
	Councilman Sean Williams
ATTEST:	_
Brittni Nix, City Administrator	